1. CONTRACT ID CQDE PAGE OF PAGES

'AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MOBIFICATION OF CONTRACT 1 I 8
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NO. (it appiicatie)
A002 See Block 16.C  152-04NA99205.002
6. ISSUED BY CODE 7. ADMINISTERED BY @fother thantemsy ~ CODE
National Nuclear Security Administration
Nevada Operations Office
P.O. Box 98518
Las Vegas, NV 89193-8518
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (v) |]9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Stoller-Navarro Joint Venture ' 98. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
7710 West Cheyenne Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89129 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.
X | DE-AC52-03NA99205
10B. DATED (SEEITEM 13)
CODE

: ) PR R 2 “"’":'-——' F GO O T ‘- @ ONS ]
DTheabovenumberedsolidtaﬁonisamendedassetforﬁﬂnltem 14. Thehowanddatespedﬁedforreodptof Disextended Dlsnotextended
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified In the soficitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:

(a) By completing items 8 and 15, and retumning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer

submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and am endment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR
ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED
MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made
by telegram or lelter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and
date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)

89X0251 EY3519300 34.500 00000 251

- Ao % ik ! 3 Gt S bt o2 A

) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER ] ISSUED PURSUANT TO {Spedfy authodly) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN TEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN [TEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THF. ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying offics,
sppropiiation date, efc.) SET FORTH IN [TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

X |C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
Clause 1.9, 52.216-25, Contract Definitization, FAR 5§2.232-22, Limitation of Funds, and Clause B.3
lo. OTHER (Spedify lype of m odification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor D is not, Eh required to sign this document and 3 copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, Including solicitation/contract subject matter whese feesibla.)

See Attached Pages.

EXECUTED
Copy

15 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type orpring . |16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRAGTING OFFICER (Type or pring)
James P. Moran,Chairman;Susana Navarro, Bd MembdMelody C. Bell, Contracting Officer

- =y 9Ar§suenep 168.
2/75%5

18C. DATE SIGNED

f /
~ ! 4 .
ature of person authorized to sign) '{7./'7 20 S
#
s NSN 7540-01-152-8070 30105 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-63)

escribed by GSA
PREVIOUS EDITION UNUSABLE e S




Modification A002 to
Contract DE-AC52-03NA99205

The purpose of this modification is to definitize the Letter Contract that was effective October 1,
2003. The following changes are being made to the Letter Contract as a result of this
modification:

L. Section B, Supplies or Services and Prices/Costs, is modified by deleting the entire section and
substituting in lieu thereof the document set forth as Attachment A to this modification. The
following is a summary of the changes being made as a result of this modification:

A. Clauses B.3, Estimated Cost, Award Fee, and Incentive Fee, paragraphs (a), (b), and (c)
are modified to reflect the negotiations as follows:

“(a) Pursuant to the Clause 52.216-7, entitled Allowable Cost and Payment, the total
estimated cost of this contract is $_81,145.419.00.

(b) The award fee for this contract is $_2,434,362.00.
(c) The incentive fee for this contract is $_.3,651.544.00

(d) Pursuant to FAR Clause 52.232-22, entitled, Limitation of Funds (APR 1984), the
amount presently obligated under the Contract is $9,127,127.00. It is estimated that
this amount is sufficient to cover performance through January 31, 2004.”

B. Clause B.4, Options to Extend the Term of the Contract - Services, paragraph (d) is
modified to reflect the negotiations as follows:

“(d)  Should the Government exercise any option hereunder all contractual terms and
conditions shall apply during the option(s) period. Further the Contractor agrees
that performance under said renewal(s) shall be accomplished within the
following estimated cost and award fee.

(1) Base Period: 10/01/2003 - 09/30/2005
a) Option Term: 24 months
b) DPLH: 1,178,802
¢) Estimated Cost: $.81.145.419.00
d) Award Fee: $_2,434.362.00

e) Incentive Fee: $__3.651.544.00



Modification A002 to
Contract DE-AC52-03NA99205

(2) First Option Period: 10/01/2005 - 09/30/2006

a) Option Term:
b) DPLH:

c) Estimated Cost:
d) Award Fee:
¢) Incentive Fee

(3) Second Option Period:

a) Option Term:
b) DPLH:

¢) Estimated Cost:
d) Award Fee:

e) Incentive Fee

12 months
563,954
$.40.799.364.00
$_1.223.981.00
$_1.835.971.00

10/01/2006 - 09/30/2007

12 months
492,708

$.37.868,301.00

$_1.,136,049.00
$__1,704.074.00

(4) Third Option Period: 10/01/2007 - 09/30/2008

a) Option Term: 12 months
b) DPLH: 406,290
c) Estimated Cost: $.31.885.234.00
- d) Award Fee: $_ 956,557.00
e) Incentive Fee $_1.434.836.00"

Il. Section G, Contract Administration Data, is modified by deleting the entire section and
substituting in lieu thereof the document set forth as Attachment B. The following is a
summary of the changes being made as a result of this modification:

A. Clauses G.1, Correspondence Procedures, and G.3, Contract Administration, are deleted.

B. A clause entitled Correspondence Procedures and Contract Administration will be
inserted into the contract as Clause G.1. Personnel will be identified in the clause as
appropriate.

III. Section H, Special Contract Requirements, is modified by deleting the entire section and
substituting in lieu thereof the document set forth as Attachment C to this modification. The
following is a summary of the changes being made as a result of this modification:



Modification A002 to
Contract DE-AC52-03NA99205

A. The following clause are deleted:

H.6, Subcontracts

H.7, Service of Consultants (Cost-Reimbursement and Letter Contracts)

H.12, Reporting of Fraud, Waste, Abuse, Corruption, or Mismangement

H.13, Identification and Protection of Unclassified Controlled Nuclear Information
H.14, Required Escort-Lack of Foreign, Ownership, Control, of Influence

H.17, DOE Violence in the Workplace Policy

H.19, Key Personnel

H.27, Payment of Overtime Premiums

H.28, Personnel

©ONAUL AW -

B. Clause H.2, Performance Based Fee Plan, Total Available Award/Incentive Fee, has been
modified and renamed Total Available Fee, Performance-Based Fee Plan. Paragraph
(b)(2) will be modified to reflect negotiations as follows:

Total
Evaluation Period Award Fee Incentive Fee Available Fee
Base Contract - Year 1 $1,220,016 $1,830,024 $3,050,040
Base Contract - Year 2 $1,214,346 $1,821,520 $3,035,866
Option Year 1 $1,223,981 $1,835,971 $3,059,952
Option Year 2 $1,136,049 $1,704,074 $2,840,123
Option Year 3 $ 956,557 $1,434,836 $2,391,393

C. Clause H.3, Provision Payment of Award Fee, is modified by adding the following
sentence to paragraph (a):

“The contractor is authorized a provisional award fee of 1/12th of 80% which is
payable at the end of each month during the period of evaluation pending the final
determination of award fee.”

D. Clause H.4, Incorporation of Representations, Certifications, and Other Statements of
Offeror, is modified to add the phrase “contained in Section K of the solicitation” as
follows:

“The Representations, Certifications, and Other Statements of Offeror, contained in
Section K of the solicitation, completed by the contractor and dated February 14,
2003, are hereby incorporated by reference.” :

E. Clause H.8, Contractor’s Program Manager, is renamed “Contractor’s Program Manager
and Business Manager” and new subparagraph (c) is added to read as follows:

4



Modification A002 to
Contract DE-AC52-03NA99205

“(c)  The Contractor shall designate a Business Manager who will be responsible for
all administrative support for technical personnel required to fulfill the work
stated in the contract. The Business Manager will be a single point of contact for
administrative matters relating to this contract between the Contractor and
NNSA/NSO.”

Clause H.9, Release of Information, is modified by deleting the last sentence.

Clause H.10, Government-Furnished Facilities and Services, is modified by changing the
second word in paragraph (a) from “contracting” to “contract”.

Clause H.22, Direct-Billed Training, is modified by removing the phrase “and salary”
from subparagraph (b)(1)(A).

Clause H.23, Advanced Cost Understanding, is modified by adding the sentence “The
cost of this transportation is an allowable cost under the contract.” at the end of

paragraph (b) and by deleting paragraph (c).

As appropriate, the above mentioned clauses and other remaining clauses will be
renumbered as required.

. Section I, Contract Clauses, is modified by deleting the entire section and substituting in lieu

thereof the document set forth as Attachment D to this modification. The following is a
summary of the changes being made as a result of this modification:

A.

Clause 1.1, 52.252-2 Clauses Incorporated by Reference, is modified by deleting Clause
52.222-2, Payment of Overtime Premiums. This clause is being added as new Clause I..8
in full text.

The following full-text clauses are deleted:

.7, Execution and Commencement of Work
.8, Limitation of Government Liability

.9, 52.216.25 Contract Definitization

1

L
. L
L
1..10, 52.216-26 Payments of Allowable Costs Before Definitization

1

2

3.
4
The title for Clause I..6 is corrected to read as follows -- 52.216-7 Allowable Cost And
Payment (DEC 2002) and Alt Il (DEAR 952.216-7)



Modification A002 to
Contract DE-AC52-03NA99205

D. Clause DEAR 952.215-70, Key Personnel, is added in full text as Clause 1.24 and the
Key Personnel included as follows:

Program Manager John Burr
Industrial Sites Brian Hoenes
UGTA Project Manager John McCord
Off Sites Project Manager Susan Evans
Soils Project Manager Richard Marty
Program Integration Manager Kim Hunsinger

E. As appropriate, the above mentioned clauses and other remaining clauses will be
renumbered as required.

V. Section J, is modified as follows:

A. List of Attachments is modified by deleting the page and substituting in lieu thereof the
document set forth as Attachment E to this modification. The document is being
modified to correct the citation for Attachment 4 and to add Attachment J.9, Performance
Based Incentive Plan

B. Attachment J.1, Statement of Work, is modified by deleting the entire attachment and
substituting in lieu thereof the document set forth as Attachment F to this modification.
This attachment is being modified as follows:

1. The document is being modified by deleting the letter designation in the paragraph
numbering.

2. Attachment J.1, Statement of Work, Paragraph 5, List of Applicable DOE and
NNSA/Nevada Site Office Directives, is modified by making the following changes:

a.

o

DOE O 205.1, Department of Energy Cyber Security Management Program, is
added '
DOE O 231.1, Chg 2 is replaced by DOE O 231.1A

DOE O 232.1A is replaced by NV O 232.1A Chg 1

DOE M 232.1-1A is replaced by DOE M 231.1-2

NV M 412.X1B, Chg 1 is replaced by NV M 412.X1C

NV M 412.X2 has been cancelled and is hereby deleted

NV M 421.X, Nuclear Facility Safety Management, is added



o
.

R A -l

g

ab.

ac.

Modification A002 to
Contract DE-AC52-03NA99205

DOE O 430.1A is replaced by DOE O 430.1B
DOE 0 440.2A is replaced by DOE O 440.2B
DOE 0 450.1, Environmental Protection Program, is added

. DOE O 460.1A, CRD is replaced by DOE O 460.1B, CRD

DOE O 460.2, CRD is replaced by DOE O 460.2, CRD, Change 1

. DOE O 470.2A is replaced by DOE O 470.2B

DOE O 472.1B is replaced by 472.1C

DOE O 534.1A is replaced by 534.1B

DOE O 551.1A is replaced by 551.1B

DOE O 5400.1, Chg 1 has been cancelled and is hereby deleted

DOE M 510.1-1 is hereby deleted

NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.1, NNSA Cyber Security Program
NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.2, Baseline Cyber Security Requirements

NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.3, NNSA Protection Profile and Security Target
Requirements

NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.4, Open Public Unrestricted Access Information
Group Protection Profile

. NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.5, Unclassified Protected Information Group

Protection Profile

NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.6, Unclassified Mandatory Protection Information
Group Protection Profile

NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.7, Confidential Non-Nuclear Weapons Data
Information Greup Protection Profile

NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.8, Secret Restricted Non-Nuclear Weapons Data
Information Group Protection Profile

. NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.9, Confidential Restricted Data, Sigmas 1 Through

13 Information Group Protection Profile

NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.10, Secret Restricted Data, Sigmas 1 Through 13
Information Group Protection Profile

NNSA Policy Letter NAP-14.11, Secret Restricted Data Sigmas 14 and 15
Information Group Protection Profile



Modification A002 to
Contract DE-AC52-03NA99205

C. Attachment J.4, U.S. DOL Wage Determination, is modified by inserting the current
determination number and document. The current Wage Determination is included as
Attachment G to this modification.

D. Attachment J.9, Performance-Based Fee Plan, is added to the contract. This document is
included as Attachment H to this modification.

VI. This Supplemental Agreement constitutes the full and equitable adjustment for the
Contractor’s proposal dated May 9, 2003 . The Contractor hereby releases the Government from
any an all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustments attributable to said

proposal.



